

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1056 (consolidated with No. 22-1058)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRIC ENERGY, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
VACATUR**

Nash E. Long
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 3500
Charlotte, NC 28280
nlong@HuntonAK.com
(704) 378-4728

Elbert Lin
Counsel of Record
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
elin@HuntonAK.com
(804) 788-8200

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1516 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| GLOSSARY..... | ix |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Agencies Often Seek to Use Purported Guidance to Evade Judicial Review and Circumvent Fundamental Administrative-Law Principles.... | 5 |
| II. Framing Agency Action as Guidance Is Not Sufficient to Escape Judicial Review..... | 9 |
| A. Agency Guidance That Constitutes Final Agency Action May Be Immediately Reviewed..... | 9 |
| B. The Purported CCR Guidance Constitutes Final Agency Action Subject to Immediate Judicial Review..... | 13 |
| III. Framing Agency Action as Guidance Is Not Sufficient to Escape Notice and Comment..... | 17 |
| A. Purported Guidance That Creates Binding Norms Is a Legislative Rule Subject to Notice and Comment..... | 17 |
| B. The Purported CCR Guidance Is a Legislative Rule..... | 20 |
| IV. Agencies Must Thoroughly Consider Reliance Interests and Afford Regulated Parties Due Process When Adopting New Legal Positions... | 22 |
| A. EPA Abandoned Its Prior Legal Position Without Adequately Taking Into Account Reliance Interests..... | 23 |
| B. This Court Owes EPA’s Legal Interpretations No Deference..... | 25 |
| C. EPA Cannot Constitutionally Apply the Purported CCR Guidance to Petitioners for Past Behavior..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 6, 9, 12, 16 |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)... | 6, 7, 14, 17, 21 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Caring Hearts Personal Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Coop., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 5, 6, 9, 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Flagstaff Broad. Found. v. FCC</i> , 979 F.2d 1566 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 23 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).... | 17 |
| <i>Hector v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 18, 19, 21, 22 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>John Doe, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... | 23, 26 |
| <i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass'n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 998 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 10, 14, 24 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... | 10, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 10, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... | 8, 18, 19 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 6, 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 12, 16 |
| <i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trinity Broad. of Fla., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 19 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 10, 11, 15 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| U.S. CONST. amend. V..... | 26 |
|---------------------------|----|

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.

| | |
|-------------------|-----------|
| § 551(13)..... | 10 |
| § 553(b)(A)..... | 6 |
| § 553(b)-(c)..... | 6 |
| § 704..... | 9, 10, 16 |
| § 706(2)(A)..... | 22 |

42 U.S.C.

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| §§ 6901 <i>et seq</i> | ix |
| § 6907(a)(3)..... | 16 |
| § 6911(a)..... | 13 |
| § 6928(a)(1)..... | 20 |
| § 6976(a)..... | 16 |

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R.

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| pt. 257..... | 2 |
| § 1.47..... | 13 |
| §§ 257.96-98..... | 25 |
| § 257.102(c)..... | 9 |
| § 257.102(d)(1)(i)..... | 21 |
| § 257.102(d)(1)(v)..... | 24 |
| § 257.102(i)(4)..... | 25 |
| § 257.103..... | 28 |
| § 257.104(a)(2)..... | 25 |

9 C.F.R.

| | |
|-----------------|----|
| § 3.125(a)..... | 22 |
|-----------------|----|

Federal Register

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities, Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)..... | 1, 9, 21, 24, 25 |
| Recommendations of the Administrative Conference Regarding Administrative Practice and Procedure, 57 Fed. Reg. 30,101 (July 8, 1992)..... | 8 |

Court Rules

D.C. Cir. R.

| | |
|---------------|----|
| 28(a)(1)..... | i |
| 32(e)(1)..... | 30 |

Fed. R. App. P.

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| 32(a)(5)-(6)..... | 30 |
| 32(f)..... | 30 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|-------|
| Compl., <i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-382-KD-B (S.D. Ala.), ECF 1 (complaint filed Sept. 26, 2022)..... | 15 |
| Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Federal Agency Guidance and the Power to Bind: An Empirical Study of Agencies and Industries</i> , 36 YALE J. ON REG. 165 (2019)..... | 7 |
| Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules From Interpretive Rules</i> , 52 ADMIN. L. REV. 547 (2000)..... | 6 |
| Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 DUKE L.J. 1311 (1992)..... | 6, 14 |
| Stephen M. Johnson, <i>Good Guidance, Good Grief!</i> , 72 MO. L. REV. 695 (2007)..... | 6 |
